EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 4.19% 1,503 1,719 6.5%-8.9% 5.5%-6.25%

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 911 480 9.7% 8.0%

Total   12,792 55,050

EfTEN United Property Fund  Interim Report 2nd quarter and 6 months 2024 (unaudited)

19

Assumptions as of 31.12.2023:
Underlying fund or subsidiary The Fund's

share
Fair value of

the underlying
fund or

subsidiary

Annual rental
income

Discount rate Exit yield

€ thousands

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 36.47% 5,125 1,866 9.3% 6.3%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 2.02% 4,146 30,904 8.1%-10.7% 6.5%-8.8%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 0.71% 999 20,187 8.5%-10.1% 7.0%-8.2%

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 3.58% 1,030 1,719 6.5%-8.9% 5.5%-6.25%

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 850 480 9.7% 8.0%

Total   12,150 55,156

The table below shows the impact of the discount rate, the exit yield and the change in sales proceeds used in the

estimates on the value of the underlying funds in the Fund's balance sheet.

As at 30.06.2024:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of investment
properties Fair values on

the Fund's
balance sheet

Effect of a change in the
discount rate Effect of change in Exit yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary +0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 5,229 -193 201 -478 660 1,069 -978

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 4,124 -142 144 -299 355 803 -789

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 1,025 -35 37 -80 92 201 -201

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 1,503 -36 37 -109 129 199 -199

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 911 -110 120 -230 260 640 -630

Total 12,792 -518 538 -1,195 1,496 2,912 -2,797

As at 31.12.2023:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of investment
properties

Fair values
on the
Fund's

balance
sheet

Effect of a change in
the discount rate

Effect of change in
Exit yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary +0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 5,125 -197 201 -540 616 1,014 -1,032

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 4,146 -140 144 -294 354 797 -780

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 999 -35 36 -80 91 204 -204

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 1,030 -31 31 93 110 168 -169

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 850 -110 120 -230 260 640 -630

Total 12,150 -512 532 -1,050 1,431 2,823 -2,815

EfTEN United Property Fund  Interim Report 2nd quarter and 6 months 2024 (unaudited)

20

From the change in the fair value of subsidiaries and underlying funds, the Fund suffered a total loss of 65 thousand

euros in the first half of 2024 (2023: loss of 529 thousand euros).
Name Acquisition cost

30.06.2024
Fair value

30.06.2024
Gain/loss on

change in fair
value 6

months 2024

Acquisition cost
30.06.2023

Fair value
30.06.2023

Gain/loss on
change in fair

value 6
months 2023

€ thousand
Subsidiaries